

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

RAYMOND GADDY, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, *et al.*,

Appellees,

and

RUTH GARCIA, *et al.*

Intervenor-Appellees.

No. S17A0177

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* the Becket
Fund for Religious Liberty in
Support of Appellees**

Lori H. Windham
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
D.C. Bar No. 501838
Diana M. Verm
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
D.C. Bar No. 1811222
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketfund.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	3
I. The text and history of the Georgia Blaine Amendment manifest its anti-Catholic animus.	3
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has consistently concluded that the term “sectarian” is animated by anti-Catholic nativism.	3
B. The Georgia Blaine Amendment built upon a history of anti-Catholicism in Georgia.	6
II. The Georgia Blaine Amendment should be interpreted to avoid conflict with the federal Constitution.	8
A. Invalidating the ESA Program would create conflict with the Free Exercise Clause.	9
B. Invalidating the tax credit program would create conflict with the Establishment Clause.	12
C. Invalidating the tax credit program would create conflict with the Equal Protection Clause.	13
D. The Court should interpret Georgia’s Blaine Amendment to avoid constitutional conflicts.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015).....	1
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	1
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	1, 6

Niemotko v. State of Md.,
340 U.S. 268 (1951).....14

Oliver v. Hofmeister,
368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016).....16

Schwartz v. Lopez,
382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016).....1, 16

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979).....14

Univ. of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of N. Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....10

Wilkerson v. City of Rome,
152 Ga. 762 (Ga. 1922)6, 7, 13

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Charter of Georgia (1732)..... 6-7

John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan,
A Political History of the Establishment Clause, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)5, 6

Royce McCrary, *John Macpherson Berrien and the Know-Nothing Movement in Georgia*, 61 The Georgia Historical Quarterly 35 (1977)7

Protestant Girls in Catholic Nuns’ Schools,
Southern Banner (Athens, Ga.), Mar. 13, 1868.....7

Samuel W. Small, *A Stenographic Report of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention Held in Georgia, 1877* (Const. Publ'g Co. 1877)8

The Political Resurrection of Sam, Union & Recorder (Milledgeville, Ga.), Aug. 31, 1875.....8

David Tyack, *Onward Christian Soldiers: Religion in the American Common School, in History and Education* 217-226 (P. Nash ed. 1970).....4

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)4
